

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

**State of Ohio *ex rel.* Citizens
Not Politicians, *et al.*,**

Relators,

v.

Ohio Ballot Board, *et al.*,

Respondents.

Supreme Court Case No. 2024-1200

Original Action in Mandamus

Expedited Elections Case
S.Ct.Prac.R. 12.08

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, AMERICAN REDISTRICTING PROJECT,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Donald J. McTigue (0022849)
MCTIGUE & COLOMBO, LLC
545 East Town Street
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 263-7000
dmctigue@electionlawgroup.com

Ben Stafford (PHV Pending)
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
1700 Seventh Ave., Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 656-0176
bstafford@elias.law

Emma Olson Sharkey (PHV Pending)
Jyoti Jasrasaria (PHV Pending)
Omeed Alerasool (PHV Pending)
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 968-4490
eolsonsharkey@elias.law
jjasrasaria@elias.law
oalerasool@elias.law
Counsel for Relators

Dave Yost (0056290)
OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL
T. Elliot Gaiser (0096145)
Katie Rose Talley (0104069)
Julie M. Pfeiffer (0069762)
Michael A. Walton (0092201)
Stephen Tabatowski (0099175)
Kristopher Haines (0080558)
Mark Tucker (0036855)
ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL,
CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICES SECTION
30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 466-2872

Thomas.Gaiser@OhioAGO.gov
Julie.Pfeiffer@OhioAGO.gov
Michael.Walton@OhioAGO.gov
Stephen.Tabatowski@OhioAGO.gov
Kristopher.Haines@OhioAGO.gov
Mark.Tucker@OhioAGO.gov
Counsel for Respondents

Patrick T. Lewis (0078314)
BAKERHOSTETLER LLP
127 Public Square, Suite 2000
Cleveland, OH 44114-1214
(216) 621-0200 / Fax (216) 696-0740
plewis@bakerlaw.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae..... 1

Introduction 1

Statement of Facts 3

Argument 3

 A. Gerrymandering is Understood to Constitute Mapdrawing Designed to
 Achieve a Partisan Political Result, at the Expense of Neutral Criteria..... 5

 B. Section 6 of Proposed Issue 1 Requires the Subordination of Traditional
 Criteria to a Partisan Objective, A Result Consistent With the
 Understanding of Gerrymandering..... 14

Conclusion.....18

Certificate of Service19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. DeWine</i> , 167 Ohio St.3d 499, 2022-Ohio-89	10, 15, 16, 17
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015)	12
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	10
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm.</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	6, 8, 10
<i>State ex rel. Bailey v. Celebrezze</i> , 67 Ohio St.2d 516 (1981)	3, 4
<i>Banerian v. Benson</i> , 597 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (W.D. Mich. 2022)	14
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017)	8, 12
<i>State ex rel. Cincinnati Action for Housing Now v. Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 164 Ohio St.3d 509, 2021-Ohio-1038	5
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 777 (M.D.N.C. 2018), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 588 U.S. 684 (2019).....	9
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	9, 10, 11, 16
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 868 S.E.2d 499 (N.C. 2022) (<i>Harper II</i>)	9
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 886 S.E.2d 393 (N.C. 2023) (<i>Harper III</i>).....	12

<i>Houston v. Haley</i> , 859 F.2d 341 (5th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	9
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Detzner</i> , 172 So. 3d 363 (Fla. 2015)	13
<i>League of Women Voters of Michigan v. Indep. Citizens Redistricting Comm.</i> , 971 N.W.2d 595 (Mich. 2022)	14
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm.</i> , 167 Ohio St.3d 379, 2022-Ohio-65	15
<i>League of Women Voters v. Pennsylvania</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018)	7, 13
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	7
<i>Monroe v. City of Woodville, Miss.</i> , 881 F.2d 1327 (5th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>Ohio A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Householder</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 978 (S.D. Ohio), vacated and remanded, 140 S. Ct. 101 (2019)	11
<i>State ex rel. Ohioans United for Reproductive Rights v. Ohio Ballot Bd.</i> , 174 Ohio St.3d 285, 2023-Ohio-3325	4
<i>State ex rel. One Person One Vote v. Ohio Ballot Bd.</i> , 173 Ohio St.3d 15, 2023-Ohio-1928	2, 4
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	12
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 588 U.S. 684 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	7, 8
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 562 S.E.2d 377 (N.C. 2002) (<i>Stephenson I</i>)	12
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 582 S.E.2d 247 (N.C. 2003) (<i>Stephenson II</i>)	12

Vieth v. Jubelirer,
541 U.S. 267 (2004) *passim*

State ex rel. Voters First v. Ohio Ballot Bd.,
133 Ohio St.3d 257, 2012-Ohio-4149 4

Whitford v. Gill,
218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016), *vacated and remanded on other grounds*, 585 U.S. 48 (2018)..... 9

Constitutional Provisions, Rules, and Statutory Provisions

Fla. Const., art. III, § 20 13

Mich. Const., art. IV, § 6 13

N.C. Const., art. II, §§ 3 & 5..... 12

Ohio Const., art. XI (1851) , §§ 2–5, 8–10 15

Ohio Const., art. XI (1967), §§ 2–10) 15

Ohio Const., art. XI, §§ 3–7 15

Ohio Const., art. XVI, § 1..... 4

Ohio Const., art. XIX, § 1..... 15

Va. Const., art. II, § 6 12

Voting Rights Act § 2 10

Other Authorities

American Civil Liberties Union, *Voting Rights—Gerrymandering*, available at <https://www.aclu.org/issues/voting-rights/gerrymandering> 8

Mitchell Berman, *Managing Gerrymandering*, 83 Texas L.Rev. 781 (2005)..... 6, 10

Julia Kirschenbaum & Michael Li, *Gerrymandering Explained*, BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE, Aug. 10, 2021, available at <https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/gerrymandering-explained> 8

Nicholas Stephanopoulos & Eric McGhee, *Partisan Gerrymandering and the Efficiency Gap*, 82 U. Chi. L. Rev. 831, 854 (2015) 13
